
Daniel E. Monagle 
Assistant General Counsel 
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February 8, 2006 

VIA UPS OVERNIGHT 
James J. McNulty, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commissit 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2 n d Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
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SECRETARY'S BOREAtl 

RE: Joint Petition of 
Verizon North Inc. and Navigator Telecommunications LLC 
for Approval of an Interconnection Agreement 
Dkt. No. A-310898 F7001 

Dear Mr. McNulty: 

Pursuant to the Public Utility Commission Order entered on December 20, 2005, and also 
pursuant to the subsequent Secretarial Letter, Verizon North Inc. was directed to notify the 
Commission whether a true and correct copy of the parties' Interconnection Agreement, and of 
Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2 to that Agreement, had been filed. Please be advised that 
the true and correct copies ofthe parties' Agreement, and of Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2 
to that Agreement, are the copies of the Agreement and of each of the Amendments respectively, 
which the parties filed on October 27, 2005 and which were the subjects of the Commission's Order 
entered on December 20, 2005. In addition, by cc: of this letter an electronic copy of the Agreement, 
and of the two Amendments, in .pdf format, is being sent to the Commission's Office of Special 
Assistants. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

Daniel E. Monagle 
MAR 1 6 2006 

DEM/slb 

attachment: Diskette (to OSA only) 
cc: Ms. Bobbi Lathrop, OSA (with diskette) 
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Missy Dean 
Manager - Partner Solutions Receivables Management 

Mail Code:TXD0151'l 
2701 SJohnson St 

San Angelo, TX 76904 
(325)944-5653 

Missy. Dean@verizon.com 

Via Certified Mail 

July 13, 2006 

Michael McAlister 
General Counsel 
Navigator Communications, LLC 
8525 Riverwood Park Drive 
PO Box 13860 
North Little Rock, AR 72113 

RECEIVED 
JUL 1 3 2006 
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Dear Mr. McAlister: 

Re: Notice of Payment Default and Pending Discontinuance of Service - Pennsylvania 

This letter serves as notice that Navigator Communications, LEC ("Navigator") is in default of its bill 
payment obligations in Pennsylvania under its interconnection agreement (the "Agreement") with 
Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and Verizon North Inc. (collectively, "Verizon"). 

This default arises from Navigator's failure to pay undisputed past due Verizon charges for resold 
services. Navigator is now in default with respect to such charges owed to Verizon in the amount of 
$16,676.48. Attached please find account information current as of July 12, 2006. 

Pursuant to § 12 ofthe Agreement, Verizon has the right, upon 30 days notice to Navigator, to terminate 
its provision of service if Navigator fails to make timely payment of undisputed amounts. However, the 
"Local Service Provider Abandonment Process" (the "Abandonment Process") set forth in Pennsylvania 
Code Title 52, Chapter 63, Subchapter N §§ 63.301 et seq, provides an extended notice period and other 
requirements with which Verizon will comply. 

Verizon hereby sends this single notice of default and of tennination pursuant to § 63.304(d) of the 
Abandonment Process. Navigator must pay its undisputed past due balance by payment of $16,676.48 on 
or before August 21, 2006, or Verizon will suspend its acceptance and processing of all service orders to 
add or change service (except disconnects) on or after August 22,2006. Moreover, if Navigator still fails 
to pay this amount on or before September 5, 2006, then Verizon will terminate all services provided 
under the Agreement on or after September 6, 2006. 

Furthermore, pursuant to Section 13 of the Agreement, i f Navigator will actually discontinue its customer 
service for any reason, it is Navigator's responsibility to provide written notice of such service 
discontinuance to its customers, Verizon and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Therefore, if 



Navigator Communications, LLC 
July 13,2006 
(Page 2 of3) 

Navigator does not intend to cure its defaults, it must ensure that its customers are notified as soon as 
possible so that they can select an alternate local service carrier. 

Verizon reserves all of its rights to exercise any or all of its cumulative remedies, and will continue to 
exercise any and all available legal rights to collect payment for all services rendered and to limit its risk 
of accruing additional unpaid service charges. Please contact me immediately to arrange payment in cure 
of this breach of payment obligations. 

Sincerely, 

Missy Dean 

cc: James J. McNulty, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Bureau of Consumer Services 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Law Bureau 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 



Navigator Communications, LLC 
July 13,2006 
(Page 3 of 3) 

Navigator* 
SERVICE STATE PAST DUE DISPUTED 

AMOUNT 
TOTAL 

UNDISPUTED 
PAST DUE 
AMOUNT 

Resale PA 18,633.31 1,956.83 $16,676.48 

fData current as of July 12, 2006 
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Via Certified Mail 

July 13, 2006 

Michael McAlister 
Genera] Counsel 
Navigator Communications, LLC 
8525 Riverwood Park Drive 
POBox 13860 
North Little Rock, AR 72113 

Missy Dean 
Manager - Partner Solutions Receivables Management 

Mail Code: TXD015I1 
2701 SJohnson St 

San Angelo, TX 76904 
(325) 944-5653 

M issy. Dean@verizon.com 

'R BEGBVED 
JUL 1 3 2006 

eQMMI3SI0N 

Dear Mr. McAlister: \ 

Re: Notice of Payment Default and Pending Discontinuance of Service - Pennsylvania 

This letter serves as notice that Navigator Communications, LLC (""Navigator") is in default of its bill 
payment obligations in Pennsylvania under its Wholesale Advantage Services Agreement ("Agreement") 
with Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Verizon North Inc. and Verizon Services Corp. (collectively, "Verizon"). 

This default arises from Navigator's failure to pay undisputed past due Verizon charges for services 
provided under the Agreement. Navigator is now in default with respect to such charges owed to Verizon 
in the amount of $54,085.84. Attached please find account information current as of July 12, 2006. 

Pursuant to § 16 ofthe Agreement, Verizon has the right, upon 15 days notice to Navigator, to terminate 
its provision of service if Navigator fails to make timely payment of undisputed amounts. However, the 
"Local Service Provider Abandonment Process" (the "Abandonment Process") set forth in Pennsylvania 
Code Title 52, Chapter 63, Subchapter N §§ 63.301 et seq. provides an extended notice period and other 
requirements with which Verizon will comply. 

Verizon hereby sends this single notice of default and of termination pursuant to § 63.304(d) ofthe 
Abandonment Process. Navigator must pay its undisputed past due balance by payment of $54,085.84 on 
or before August 7,2006, or Verizon will suspend its acceptance and processing of all service orders to 
add or change service (except disconnects) on or after August 8, 2006. Moreover, if Navigator still fails 
to pay this amount on or before September 5, 2006, then Verizon will terminate all services provided 
under the Agreement on or after September 6, 2006. 

Furthermore, pursuant to Section 17 of the Agreement, if Navigator will actually discontinue its customer 
service for any reason, it is Navigator's responsibility to provide written notice ofsuch service 
discontinuance to its customers, Verizon and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Therefore, i f 



Navigator Communications, LLC 
July 13, 2006 
(Page 2 of3) 

Navigator does not intend to cure its defaults, it must ensure that its customers are notified as soon as 
possible so that they can select an alternate local service carrier. 

Verizon reserves all of its rights to exercise any or all of its cumulative remedies, and will continue to 
exercise any and all available legal rights to collect payment for all services rendered and to limit its risk 
of accruing additional unpaid service charges. Please contact me immediately to arrange payment in cure 
of this breach of payment obligations. 

Sincerely, 

Missy Dean 

cc: James J. McNulty, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Bureau of Consumer Services 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Law Bureau 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 



Navigator Communications, LLC 
July 13, 2006 
(Page 3 of3) 

Navigator* 
SERVICE STATE PAST DUE DISPUTED 

AMOUNT 
TOTAL 

UNDISPUTED 
PAST DUE 
AMOUNT 

Wholesale Advantage PA 55,787.16 1,701.32 $54,085.84 

*Data current as of July 12,2006 


